

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 12TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

LAW DIVISION

JOHN F. TAMBURO d/b/a MAN'S BEST)
FRIEND SOFTWARE,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
JAMES ANDREWS d/b/a K9PED,)
)
Defendant.)

Case No. 06 L 51

CHARLES LEE MUDD JR.
Attorney for Defendant
Law Offices of Charles Lee Mudd Jr.
3344 North Albany Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60618
773.588.5410

AMENDED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
OPENING STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DISMISS PURSUANT TO 735 ILCS 5/2-619	
DEFECTS AND DEFENSES	3
A. Lack of Personal Jurisdiction	3
1. Standard	3
2. General Jurisdiction	5
3. Specific Jurisdiction	7
a. No “Transaction of Business” under Section 209(a)(1)	8
b. No “Tortious Act” under Section 2-209(a)(2)	10
c. Websites	11
4. Due Process Analysis	12
5. Defendant Not Subject to Jurisdiction	14
B. Improper Forum and Venue	14
C. Improper Service of Process	15
D. Claims Untimely Filed	17
II. DISMISS PURSUANT TO 735 ILCS 5/2-615	
FAILURE TO PLEAD CLAIMS	18
A. Tortious Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage	19
B. Libel	20
1. Standard	20
2. Substantial Truth	22
3. Expressions of Opinion	23
C. Unfair Competition	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW

<u>Acosta v. Burris</u> , 47 Ill. App. 2d 201, 197 N.E.2d 757 (Ill. App. 1964)	17
<u>American Int'l Hosp. v. Chicago Tribune Co.</u> , 136 Ill.App.3d 1019, 483 N.E.2d 965, 968 (Ill. App. 1985)	22, 23
<u>Anderson v. Vanden Dorpel</u> , 172 Ill.2d 399 (Ill. 1996)	18-21
<u>Andonoplas v. Jaremko</u> , 9 Ill. App. 3d 298, 292 N.E.2d 225 (Ill. App. 1972)	17
<u>Arthur Young & Co. v. Bremer</u> , 197 Ill. App. 3d 30, 554 N.E.2d 671 (1990)	9
<u>Autotech Controls Corp. v. K.J. Electric Corp.</u> , 256 Ill. App. 3d 721 (Ill. App. 1993)	12
<u>Berkson v. Quality Beauty Supply Co.</u> , 36 Ill. App. 3d 877, 344 N.E.2d 629 (Ill. App. 1976)	16
<u>Berthold Types Ltd. v. European Mikrograf Corp.</u> , 102 F. Supp 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	11, 12
<u>Birnberg v. Milk St. Residential Assocs. Partnership</u> , No. 02 C 0978 and 02 C 3436, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 806 *10 (N.D. Ill. January 17, 2003)	8, 10
<u>Bombliss v. Cornelsen</u> , 355 Ill. App. 3d 1107, 824 N.E.2d 1175 (Ill. App. 2005)	4, 7, 11
<u>Bryson v. News America Publs., Inc.</u> , 174 Ill.2d 77 (Ill. 1996)	21, 23
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	8, 12, 14
<u>Cianci v. Pettibone Corp.</u> , 298 Ill.App.3d 419, 698 N.E.2d 674 (Ill. App. 1998)	21
<u>Cleary v. Philip Morris</u> , 312 Ill. App. 3d 406, 726 N.E.2d 770 (Ill. App. 2000)	4
<u>Cromeens, Holloman, Sibert, Inc. v. AB Volvo</u> , 349 F.3d 376 (7 th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Cross v. Simons</u> , 729 F. Supp. 588 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	10
<u>Custom Business Systems, Inc. v. Boise Cascade Corp.</u> , 68 Ill. App. 3d 50 (Ill. App. 1979)	24, 25
<u>Disc Jockey Referral Network v. Ameritech Publishing</u> , 230 Ill. App. 3d 908 (Ill. App. 1992)	18
<u>Dowd & Dowd, Ltd. v. Gleason</u> , 181 Ill.2d 460 (Ill. 1998)	19
<u>Eckel v. Bynum</u> , 240 Ill. App. 3d 867, 608 N.E.2d 167 (Ill. App. 1992)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Elgin Dairy Foods, Inc. v. V.</u> , No. 05 C 2505, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20262 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 2005)	9
<u>Emery v. Kimball Hill, Inc.</u> , 112 Ill.App.3d 109, 445 N.E.2d 59 (Ill. App. 1983)	22, 23
<u>Estate of Johnson by Johnson v. Cordell Mem. Hosp.</u> , 119 Ill. 2d 496, 520 N.E.2d 37 (Ill. 1998)	18
<u>Farnsworth v. Tribune Co.</u> , 43 Ill.2d 286, 293-94, 253 N.E.2d 408, 412 (Ill. 1969)	22, 23
<u>Grover v. Franks</u> , 27 Ill. App. 3d 900, 327 N.E.2d 71 (Ill. App. 1975)	16
<u>Haubner v. Abercrombie & Kent International, Inc.</u> , 351 Ill. App. 3d 112, 812 N.E.2d 704 (Ill. App. 2004)	6
<u>Hanson v. Denckla</u> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	13
<u>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v. Phillips</u> , 154 Ill.App.3d 574 (Ill. App. 1987)	21
<u>Hendry v. Ornda Health Corp.</u> , 318 Ill. App. 3d 851, 742 N.E.2d 746 (Ill. App. 2000)	6, 7
<u>Heritage House Rests., Inc. v. Cont'l Funding Group, Inc.</u> , 906 F.2d 276 (7 th Cir. 1990)	8
<u>Hoekstra v. Bose</u> , 302 Ill. App. 3d 704 (Ill. App. 1998)	12
<u>Hopewell v. Vitullo</u> , 299 Ill.App.3d 513 (Ill. App. 1998)	23
<u>In re Ponsart</u> , 118 Ill. App. 3d 664, 455 N.E.2d 271 (Ill. App. 1983)	16
<u>Infosys Inc. v. Billingnetwork.com, Inc.</u> , No. 03 C 2047, 2003 WL 22012687, *2 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2003)	11, 12
<u>Int'l. Business Machines Corp. v. Martin Property & Casualty Insurance Agency, Inc.</u> , 281 Ill. App. 3d 854, 858, 666 N.E.2d 866 (Ill. App. 1996)	12
<u>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	12, 13
<u>Kadala v. Cunard Lines, Ltd.</u> , 226 Ill. App. 3d 302 (Ill. App. 1992)	7
<u>Kalata v. Healy</u> , 312 Ill. App. 3d 761, 728 N.E.2d 648 (Ill. App. 2000)	8, 9, 12
<u>Kilbane v. Sabonjian</u> , 38 Ill.App.3d 172, 347 N.E.2d 757 (Ill. App. 1976)	22
<u>Kostal v. Pinkus Dermatopathology Laboratory, P.C.</u> , 357 Ill. App. 3d 381, 827 N.E.2d 1031 (Ill App. 2005)	3, 4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>LaRochelle v. Allamian</u> , 361 Ill. App. 3d 217, 836 N.E.2d 176 (Ill. App. 2005)	3, 6, 7
<u>LaSalle National Bank v. Vitro, Sociedad Anonima</u> , 85 F. Supp. 2D 857 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	5-6, 13
<u>Lemons v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</u> , 253 Ill.App.3d 888, 625 N.E.2d 789 (Ill. App. 1993)	22, 23
<u>Lykowski v. Bergman</u> , 299 Ill. App. 3d 157, 700 N.E.2d 1064 (Ill. App. 1998)	18, 21
<u>Mars, Inc. v. Curtiss Candy Co.</u> , 8 Ill.App.3d 338, 290 N.E.2d 701 (Ill. App. 1972)	25
<u>Martin-Trigona v. Bloomington Federal Savings & Loan Assoc.</u> , 101 Ill. App. 3d 943, 428 N.E.2d 1028 (Ill. App. 1981)	19
<u>McClub Serv., Inc. v. Stovall</u> , 714 F. Supp. 370 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	10
<u>McGraw-Edison Co. v. Walt Disney Productions</u> , 787 F.2d 1163 (7th Cir. 1986)	24
<u>Mergenthaler Linotype Co. v. Leonard Storch Enter. Inc.</u> , 66 Ill. App. 3d 789, 383 N.E.2d 1379 (Ill. App. 1978)	10
<u>Milliken v. Meyer</u> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940)	12
<u>MJ & Partners Restaurant Ltd. Pshp. v. Zadikoff</u> , 10 F. Supp.2d 922 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	24, 25
<u>Morecambe Maritime, Inc. v. National Bank of Greece, S.A.</u> , 354 Ill. App. 3d 707, 821 N.E.2d 780 (Ill. App. 2004)	4
<u>Molnlycke Health Care AGB v. Dumex Medical Surgical Products Ltd.</u> , 64 F.Supp.2d 448 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	6, 7
<u>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Kaplan</u> , 429 F. Supp. 139 (N.D. Ill. 1977)	10
<u>Ores v. Kennedy</u> , 218 Ill. App. 3d 866 (Ill. App. 1991)	12
<u>Parker v. House O'Lite Corp.</u> , 324 Ill.App.3d 1014, 756 N.E.2d 286 (Ill. App. 2001)	22, 23
<u>Perkins v. Collette</u> , 179 Ill. App. 3d 852 , 534 N.E.2d 1312 (Ill. App. 1989)	18
<u>Popko v. Continental Casualty Co.</u> , 2005 Ill. App. LEXIS 28 (Ill. App. 2005)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

<u>Public Taxi Service, Inc. v. Ayrton,</u>	
15 Ill. App. 3d 706, 304 N.E.2d 733 (Ill. App. 1973)	16, 17
<u>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.,</u> 107 F.3d 1272 (7 th Cir. 1997)	5, 8, 14
<u>R.W. Sawant & Co. v. Allied Programs Corp.,</u>	
111 Ill.2d 304, 489 N.E.2d 1360 (Ill. 1986)	12
<u>Santelli v. City of Chicago,</u> 222 Ill. App. 3d 286, 398 N.E.2d 395 (Ill. App. 1979)	19
<u>Schnidt v. Henehan,</u> 140 Ill. App. 3d 798, 489 N.E.2d 415 (Ill. App. 1986)	18
<u>Schivarelli v. CBS, Inc., et al.,</u>	
333 Ill.App.3d 755, 776 N.E.2d 693 (Ill. App. 2002)	20, 21
<u>Schuler v. Abbott Laboratories,</u> 265 Ill. App. 3d 991 (Ill. App. 1993)	19
<u>Soderland Bros. v. Carrier Corp.,</u> 278 Ill. App. 3d 606 (Ill. App. 1995)	19
<u>Swissland Packing Co. v. Cox,</u> 255 Ill. App. 3d 942, 627 N.E.2d 686 (Ill. App. 1994)	9
<u>Ty Inc. v. Clark,</u> No. 99 C 5532, 2000 WL 51816, *3 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 14, 2000)	11, 12
<u>Unterschuetz v. City of Chicago,</u> 346 Ill. App. 3d 65, 803 N.E.2d 988 (Ill. App. 2004)	13
<u>Van Home v. Muller,</u> 185 Ill.2d 299 (Ill. 1998)	21
<u>Vlasak v. Rapid Collection Sys., Inc.,</u> 962 F. Supp. 1096 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	10
<u>Zippo Mfg. Co. v. Zippo Dot Com, Inc.,</u> 952 F. Supp. 1119 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	11

STATUTES AND RULES

735 ILCS 5/2-209	4, 5, 8, 9, 10
735 ILCS 5/2-615	1, 3, 13, 18
735 ILCS 5/2-619	1, 3, 13
735 ILCS 5/2-619.1	1
735 ILCS 5/13-201	18
815 ILCS § 510/1 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 11	15, 16
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 104	16
Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 105	16, 17
